# Bad River Band Of Lake Superior Tribe Of Chippewa Indians

CHIEF BLACKBIRD CENTER

Resolution No. 11-3-10.305

# Amending the Motor Vehicle Licensing Ordinance

- WHEREAS, the Bad River Band of the Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians is a federally recognized Indian tribe with a Constitution enacted pursuant to the Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C. Section 476; and
- WHEREAS, Article VI, Section 1(q) of the Bad River Constitution authorizes the Tribal Council to promulgate and enforce ordinances governing the conduct of members of the Bad River Tribe, and of non-members of the Reservation providing for the maintenance of law and order; and
- WHEREAS, the Tribal Council has reviewed and discussed the Amendments to the Motor Vehicle Licensing Ordinance attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and has determined that adoption of the Amendments is in the best interests of all persons residing within the Bad River Reservation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Bad River Tribal Council hereby adopts the Amendments to the Motor Vehicle Licensing Ordiance as attached to this Resolution, effective November 4, 2010.

## Certification

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Bad River Band of Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians, an Indian Tribe organized under Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act, hereby certify that the Tribal Council is composed of seven members, of whom \_\_\_\_\_\_ members, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting hereof duly called, noticed, convened, and held on the 3rd day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2010; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at said meeting by an affirmative vote of \_5\_\_\_\_\_ members; \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ against; and \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ abstaining, and that the said resolution has not been rescinded or amended.

Loretta Ford, Secretary Bad River Tribal Council P.O.Box 39 • Odanah, Wisconsin 54861

## Bad River Tribal Court Code Amendment to Section 1500.3 – Chapter 1500 – Motor Vehicle Licensing Ordinance

#### Section 1500.2 - Purpose

The Bad River Tribal Council of the Bad River Band finds that the issuance of motor vehicle license plates within the boundaries of the Reservation has a direct affect on the political integrity, economic security and health and welfare of its members. Pursuant to the inherent powers of the Bad River Band to exercise civil regulatory authority in such matters and pursuant to the authorities vested in the Bad River Tribal Council, the Bad River Band Tribal Council has enacted this Bad River Band Licensing Ordinance regulating motor vehicle licensing within the exterior boundaries of the Bad River Reservation.

### Section 1500.3 - Application

The provisions of the Bad River Band Motor Vehicle Licensing Chapter 1500 shall apply to vehicle owners who are enrolled members of the Bad River Tribe and who reside or are domiciled within the exterior boundaries of the Bad River Reservation, to vehicle owners who reside within the exterior boundaries of the Bad River Reservation, and to vehicles owned and operated by the governing body of the Bad River Band and any of its agencies or organizations to which it belongs, including the Great Lakes Indian Fish and Wildlife Commission.